991 A Old Dump Road



CLE COPY

UMATILLA COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONER'S

Courthouse, 216 S. E. 4th, Pendleton, Oragon 97801 . Telephone: 503-276-71

Bill Hansell, Glenn Youngman, Emile Holeman COMMISSIONERS

Jacki Haggerty-Foster
LEGAL COUNSEL

Marcia Wells
OFFICE MANAGER

Deborah Warlick
PERSONNEL DIRECTOR

RECEIVED

Mr. Jon Nelson, City Manager City of Pendleton Post Office Box 190 Pendleton, Oregon 97801

Umatilla County Road Dept.

4 1991

OCT

Dear Mr. Nelson:

The Umatilla County Road Department crews have completed patching Court Street Extension to the City of Pendleton's specifications; and Pioneer Construction has completed their portion of the project to comply with the City's requirements.

We, the Umatilla County Board of Commissioners, hereby request that the City of Pendleton assume jurisdiction over the County roads, or the portions thereof, on Exhibits A, B, and C attached hereto. This is in accordance with ORS 373.270.

Upon acceptance by the City of Pendleton, the County shall relinquish any and all jurisdiction over, responsibility for, and interest in the portions of the roads designated.

DATED this _____ day of October, 1991.

UMATILLA COUNTY

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

GLENN G. YOUNGMAN, CHATRMA

WILLIAM S. HANSELL

- English

EMILE M. HOLEMAN

TOM GROAT. COUNTY CLERK

Copies To: Rudy M. Murgo, City Attorney
Jacki Haggerty-Foster, County Counsel

BEFORE THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS FOR UMATILLA COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF AMENDING THE ORDER RELINQUISHING RIGHT-OF-WAYS OR PORTIONS OF RIGHTS-OF-WAYS TO THE CITY OF PENDLETON

WHEREAS on April 3, 1991, the Board of Commissioners signed an order relinquishing certain rights-of-way or portions of rights-of-way to the City of Pendleton (portion of S.E. Third St. and S.E. Nye Ave; portion of Quinney Ave. and S.W. 44th St; S.W. Court Place);

WHEREAS, it has come to the attention of the Board of Commissioners there were mistakes in the legal descriptions within that order. The descriptions need correcting before the County can relinquish jurisdiction to the City of Pendleton.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED the correct legal descriptions for those roads or portions of roads being relinquished to the City of Pendleton be revised and approved. The corrected descriptions are attached and noted as Corrected Exhibit A (S.W. Court Place), Corrected Exhibit B (S.E. Nye and a portion of S.E. Third Street); Corrected Exhibit C, a portion of S.W. Quinney Avenue and S.W. 44th Street.

Dated This ____ day of October, 1991.

ATTEST

Tom Groat, County Clerk

UMATILLA COUNTY: 0 /c BOARD OF COMMISSIONE

GLENN YOUNGMAN, CHAIRMAN

WILLIAM S. HANSELL

La la mitte

EMILE HOLEMAN

EXHIBIT 'A'

S. W. QUINNEY AVENUE AND S. W. 44TH STREET

Centerline description for the relinquishment of a portion of Quinney Avenue and S. W. 44th Street (County Road #1307) in the City of Pendleton, Oregon.

BEGINNING at a point 244.32 feet East and 30.00 feet North of Northeast corner of Lot 12 of Sunrise South Addition to the City of Pendleton, said point being on the centerline of S. W. Quinney Avenue;

Thence South 89° 14' West along said centerline a distance of 361.98 feet to its interesection with S. W. 44th Street;

Thence South 10° 32' 30" West along the centerline of said S. W. 44th Street a distance of 440.43 feet to a point 30 feet Westerly of the Southwest corner of Sunrise South Addition, and the terminus point for this description.

The right of way for which this description applies is 60 feet in width, 30 feet each side of the above described centerline.

